Response to Resistance Report Key West Police Department

	A Response to Resistance Report will be completed A response through the use of non-lethal weapons,	
	Applies weaponless physical force of strikes, kicks, or "take	
	When any person sustains an apparent substantial or fatal	
H	When any person complains of injury as a result of the app Discharge of firearm in the line of duty off-duty or on-duty (of	
	6. Resistance Level 7. Explanation	
INCIDENT		
9		
N	Active: PULL AWAY	Non-lethal Weapon
	Aggressive:	Deadly Force
	Deadly Force:	
		rst: Gina 12. Race: W 13. Sex: F
		eight: 5'03 16. Weight: 180
	17. Did you observe the subject: No Yes	If NO, explain why in Section 42. If "YES", complete sections 18-22
		nce of controlled substance Emotionally / mentally disturbed
		or Alleged, describe and indicate areas on charts in Section 22)
	20. Photographed: No Yes 21. Treated: No	Yes By: EMT/Paramedic on scene Hospital Detention
	()	()
C		
SUBJECT		
SU		
		BRUISING
	Thu \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Ew Juns
	Scuff -	
) () (
	\ /\ /	\ /\ /
	2)1(
	22. Anterior View	Posterior View
-		Sex: M 26. Age: 30 27. Height: 6' 28. Weight: 215
ŀ		employment Uniformed Plain clothes 30. Yrs Exp: 1
}		or Alleged, describe and indicate areas on charts in Section 35)
-		o Yes By: EMT/Paramedic on scene Hospital
1	34. Response option used by this officer: (If TASER®, a	also reference line number from TASER® section) 36
	{ }	()
œ		
OFFICER		
臣	$f \lambda = K \lambda$	$f \wedge h \wedge h$
0		
	two but	Tul \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
	A A C	
) () (\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
	\	
	35. Anterior View	Posterior View

Case No: 19-2268

Response to Resistance Report (continued) Key West Police Department

38. TASER® device serial # TASER® device serial # TASER®Cam serial # TASER®Cam serial # Cartridge 1 serial # Cartridge 2 serial # Number of cycles: Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun Did probes penetrate skin: Yes No Did probes penetrate skin: Yes No Target distance at probe Target distance at probe Distance between probes: Probes removed by (name): Device downloaded by:					
Cartridge 1 serial # Cartridge 2 serial # Number of cycles: Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun Did probes penetrate skin: Yes No Distance between probes: Device downloaded by: Device downl		36. TASER® device serial #		37. TASER® device serial #	
Cartridge 2 serial # Cartridge 2 serial # Number of cycles: Number of cycles: Number of cycles: Number of cycles: Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun Did probes penetrate skin: Yes No Target distance at probe Target distance Targ		TASER®Cam serial #		TASER®Cam serial #	
Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun Did probes penetrate skin: Yes No Development with the incident description Did probes penetrate skin: Yes No Did probes No Did probes		Cartridge 1 serial #		Cartridge 1 serial #	
Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun Did probes penetrate skin: Yes No Development with the incident description Did probes penetrate skin: Yes No Did probes No Did probes	≽	Cartridge 2 serial #		Cartridge 2 serial #	
Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun Did probes penetrate skin: Yes No Development with the incident description Did probes penetrate skin: Yes No Did probes No Did probes	O	Number of cycles:		Number of cycles:	
Probes removed by (name): Device downloaded by: Device downloaded by: Device downloaded by: Device downloaded by: 39. Check and list any additional TASER® devices, cartridges or details in the incident description section. 39. Offense/Incident Report and/or Warrant Affidavit must include: All necessary criminal elements. All details of the arrest Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the decontamination, first aid or medical treatment provided to the officer and/or subject. 40. Notified Date: 4/7/19 41. Time: 2250 42. Did you respond to the scene: No Yes (If "No", explain why) 44. Were you able to locate any independent witnesses: No Yes (If "No", explain why) 44. Were you able to locate any independent witnesses: No Yes (If "Yes," list below) Name Address Phone Number Address Phone Number 45. Is further review recommended: No Yes Sgt. M. Siracuse 3366 47//19 FORWARD COMPLETED ORIGINAL REPORT TO INTERNAL AFFARS 46. Preparing Supervisor's Signature / ID 47. Date 48. Did the review of this incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmentai policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) As Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector 50. Date	SE	Type of contact: Probe	CODS Drive Stun	Type of contact: ☐ Probe ☐ CODS	☐ Drive Stun
Probes removed by (name): Device downloaded by: Device downloaded by: Device downloaded by: Device downloaded by: 39. Check and list any additional TASER® devices, cartridges or details in the incident description section. 39. Offense/Incident Report and/or Warrant Affidavit must include: All necessary criminal elements. All details of the arrest Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the decontamination, first aid or medical treatment provided to the officer and/or subject. 40. Notified Date: 4/7/19 41. Time: 2250 42. Did you respond to the scene: No Yes (If "No", explain why) 44. Were you able to locate any independent witnesses: No Yes (If "No", explain why) 44. Were you able to locate any independent witnesses: No Yes (If "Yes," list below) Name Address Phone Number Address Phone Number 45. Is further review recommended: No Yes Sgt. M. Siracuse 3366 47//19 FORWARD COMPLETED ORIGINAL REPORT TO INTERNAL AFFARS 46. Preparing Supervisor's Signature / ID 47. Date 48. Did the review of this incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmentai policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) As Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector 50. Date	20	Did probes penetrate skin: Yes	s □ No	Did probes penetrate skin: ☐ Yes ☐	No
Probes removed by (name): Device downloaded by: Device downloaded by: Device downloaded by: Device downloaded by: 39. Check and list any additional TASER® devices, cartridges or details in the incident description section. 39. Offense/Incident Report and/or Warrant Affidavit must include: All necessary criminal elements. All details of the arrest Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the decontamination, first aid or medical treatment provided to the officer and/or subject. 40. Notified Date: 4/7/19 41. Time: 2250 42. Did you respond to the scene: No Yes (If "No", explain why) 44. Were you able to locate any independent witnesses: No Yes (If "No", explain why) 44. Were you able to locate any independent witnesses: No Yes (If "Yes," list below) Name Address Phone Number Address Phone Number 45. Is further review recommended: No Yes Sgt. M. Siracuse 3366 47//19 FORWARD COMPLETED ORIGINAL REPORT TO INTERNAL AFFARS 46. Preparing Supervisor's Signature / ID 47. Date 48. Did the review of this incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmentai policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) As Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector 50. Date	SEI	Target distance at probe		Target distance at probe launch:	
Device downloaded by: 38. Check and list any additional TASER® devices, cartridges or details in the incident description section. 39. Offense/Incident Report and/or Warrant Affidavit must include: All necessary criminal elements. All necessary criminal elements. All details of the arrest Details articulating the subject's words, mannerisms and actions that justify the use of force. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the decontamination, first aid or medical treatment provided to the officer and/or subject. 40. Notified Date: 4/7/19 41. Time: 2250 42. Did you respond to the scene: No Yes (If "No", explain why) 43. Did you meet with the Officer: No Yes (If "No", explain why) 44. Were you able to locate any independent witnesses: No Yes (If "Yes," list below) Name	_₹	Distance between probes:		Distance between probes:	
Device downloaded by: 38. Check and list any additional TASER® devices, cartridges or details in the incident description section. 39. Offense/Incident Report and/or Warrant Affidevit must include: All necessary criminal elements. All details of the arrest Details coultining the subject's words, mannerisms and actions that justify the use of force. Details coultining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the decontamination, first aid or medical treatment provided to the officer and/or subject. 40. Notified Date: 4/7/19		Probes removed by (name):		Probes removed by (name):	
38. Check and list any additional TASER® devices, cartridges or details in the incident description section. 39. Offense/Incident Report and/or Warrant Affidavit must include: All details of the arrest Details articulating the subject's words, mannerisms and actions that justify the use of force. Details articulating the subject's words, mannerisms and actions that justify the use of force. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the decontamination, first aid or medical treatment provided to the officer and/or subject. 40. Notified Date: 417/19					
39. Offense/Incident Report and/or Warrant Affidavit must include: All necessary criminal elements. All details of the arrest Details articulating the subject's words, mannerisms and actions that justify the use of force. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the decontamination, first aid or medical treatment provided to the officer and/or subject. 40. Notified Date: 4/7/19			ditional TASER® device		nt description section.
43. Did you respond to the scene: No Yes (If "No", explain why) 43. Did you meet with the Officer: No Yes (If "No", explain why) 44. Were you able to locate any independent witnesses: No Yes (If "Yes," list below) Name	REPORT	 ✓ All necessary criminal elements ✓ All details of the arrest ✓ Details articulating the subjet ✓ Details outlining the responst ✓ Detailed description of injury 	ents. ct's words, mannerisms an e to resistance utilized by e complaints and/or observe	d actions that justify the use of force. each officer. ed injuries	ubject.
43. Did you meet with the Officer: No Yes (If "No", explain why) 44. Were you able to locate any independent witnesses: No Yes (If "Yes," list below) Name Address Phone Number Robert Fitch 5540 3rd Ave. Key West, FL, 33040 - Arnold's Towing (305) 296 - 3832 45. Is further review recommended: No Yes Sgt. M. Siracuse 3366 4/7/19 FORWARD COMPLETED ORIGINAL REPORT TO INTERNAL AFFAIRS 46. Preparing Supervisor's Signature / ID 47. Date 48. Did the review of this incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) 49. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector 50. Date		40. Notified Date: 4/7/19		41. Time: 2250	
44. Were you able to locate any independent witnesses: No Yes (If "Yes," list below) Name Address Phone Number Robert Fitch 5540 3rd Ave. Key West, FL, 33040 - Arnold's Towing (305) 296 - 3832 45. Is further review recommended: No Yes FORWARD COMPLETED ORIGINAL REPORT TO INTERNAL AFFAIRS 46. Preparing Supervisor's Signature / ID 47. Date 48. Did the review of this incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) A9. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector 50. Date		42. Did you respond to the sce	ene: No X Yes (If "I	No", explain why)	
45. Is further review recommended: No yes FORWARD COMPLETED ORIGINAL REPORT TO INTERNAL AFFAIRS 46. Preparing Supervisor's Signature / ID 47. Date 48. Did the review of this incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) 49. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector 50. Date	RVISOR'S	44. Were you able to locate an	y independent witnesses	: ☐ No ☑ Yes (If "Yes," list below) Address	
48. Did the review of this incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) 49. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector 50. Date					
of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) 49. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector 50. Date	g l	48. Did the review of this incid	ent conclude that use		ii. Date
	INT. AFF.	of force was in compliance with policy? No Yes (If "No	th Departmental o", complete section 51)	3000 P	

Case No: 19-2268

	Age	ncy N	lame					H	NCIDE	N I / I N V	E51	IGATI	ON	C	ase#			
		-		est Police I	Depo	artmei	ıt			REPO	ORT					9-002268		
I N	OR			FL0440												me Reported 04/07/2019 own Secure	22:46 Sun	
С	Loc	ation (of Incide		100				Premise 7	Tyne.			Beat/GP			04/07/2019	22:46 Sun	
I D	Loci			 Roosevelt Blv	d. K	ev Wes	st FL 330	40-	1	ay / Stree	et / Ro	ad/	34, GPB	IΑ	t Found		22:46 Sun	
Е	#1		me Incid					(Com)		Tools NC			F/NONE			01/0//2019	Activity	
N T	# 1		_	ssession Con	troll	ed Sub	stance		Entry	110	7 711 1	Exit	3/1101112		Secu	rity		
D		DF	RA me Incid	lost				(Com)	Weapon /	Tools					l		Activity	
Α	#2			ssession Of I	Parai	pherna	ilia / Equi			10015					1.		1.1441.119	
TA		DF	-		I		-1	1	Entry			Exit			Secu	rity		
^	#3		me Incid					(Com)	Weapon /	Tools							Activity	
	")	Tro	00	it & Run					Entry			Exit			Secu	rity		
-		VE	D												_			
МО																		
	# of	Victi	ms 2	Type:	SOC	IETY/I	PUBLIC/S	TATE		Injury:						Domestic: N		
1		Vi	ctim/Bu	siness Name (L	ast, F	irst, Mi	idle)			Victim of]	DOB I	Race Sex			Resident Status	s Military	
V	V_1	So	ciety							Crime # 1,2	Ag			To Of	fender	N/A	Branch/Status	
C	Hor	ne Ad	ldress							1,4	, Ag				Но	me Phone		
T																		
M	Em	ploye	Name/	Address									Busines	s Phone	8	Mobile Ph	one	
}	VY	R	Make	Model		LSt	yle (Color	Lie	c/Lis			VIN					
				tim (Denote V	2, V3)	0=0	Owner (if otl	her than vio	ctim) R=	Reporting				n)				
0		Lyr	NDIVI	DUAL st, First, Middle						Injury Victim of		or Injurie	Race Sex	Relation	onchin	Resident Status	s Military	
T H	Code V2	120		R, SHERRI R						Crime #		4/1962	Xacc Scx	To Of			Branch/Status	
E			1.1							3	Age	56	$W \mid F$	ST	177	it		
RS		ne Ad 6130		Lane Se	Yeln	ı, WA	98597								Home Phone 217-791-9			
. 1				Address		,							Busines	s Phone		Mobile Ph		
I N	Т	Т	NDIVI	DITAL						Talana								
v	Code	1		t, First, Middle	:)					Injury Victim of		OB I	Race Sex	Relatio	onship	Resident Status	Military	
O L	IO	111		iPA, GINA	,					Crime #	02/1	3/1994		To Of			Branch/Status	
V		ne Ad	dress								Age	25	W F		Hot	<i>Non-Residen</i> me Phone	ut	
E D				Ct - 8 Mia	mi, I	FL 331	50								110		05-205-4287	
	Em	ployer	Name/	Address									Busines	s Phone		Mobile Ph	one	
	I.=	Lost	S = St	olen R = Rec	overed	1 D=1	Damaged	Z = Seized	B = Burr	ned C = C	Counter	feit / Forge	d F=Fe	ound				
-					"OJ"	= Recov	ered for Ot	her Jurisdio	ction)									
	VI #	Code	Status Frm/To	Value	OJ	QTY		Property	y Description	on			Make/N	/lodel		Seri	al Number	
-		35	EVID	\$0.00		1	AXON VIDE		VGLIN									
_ }		35	EVID	\$0.00		1	AXON BWC		77.1017									
P R		99 35	EVID EVID	\$1.00 \$1.00		1	PHOTOGRA AXON BWC		URY									
0	_	15	EVID	\$20.00		1			ING MARIJU	IANA SHAKE	ī							
P E		15	EVID	\$5.00		2	ROLLING P			45								
R		03	TOWE	\$0.00		1	2012 BLK,	CZPG43	FL			CHEV Silve	rdo			3GCPCSE060	CG156344	
T	_	02	D	\$5,000.00		1	2014 BRO ,	IGLB72	FL			MINC 2dr				WMWZN3C5	2ET570067	
-	-	_				-												
-	-	11.																
ŀ	-																	
ŀ	Offi	cer/ID)#	TYLER, BR	VAN	(39	14)											
	Inve	st ID#		(0)	7111	(3)	- 1/					Superviso	r R	ODRI	GUEZ	Z, PABLO D	(2298)	
Status			ant Sign				Case	Status d By Arrest				Case Dist	osition:			T		
- muu			~				Cleared	t By Arrest		04/07	/2019	L Cle	ared By	Arrest		04/07/2019	Page 1	

Incident Report Additional Name List

Key West Police Department

OCA: 19-002268

Additional Name List

Name Code/#	Name (Last, First, Middle)	Victim of Crime # DOB	Ag	e Race	e Sex
1) WI 1	ROWLAND, KEVIN LEE	04/08	1958 60) W	M
Address	1866 Pennoyer Ave , Grand Haven, MI 49417-	Н: (516-430-9	124	
Empl/Add		В:			
Emp#Addi		Mobile #:			

R_CS7NC

INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

Key West Police Department

Case # 19-002268

Statu Code	S L=	Lost	S = Stolen R = Re	covered D = Dam	aged Z = Seized B = Burned C = Counterfeit / I	Forged F = Found
	UCR	Status	Quantity	Type Measure	Suspected Type	Up to 3 types of activity
	Ε	EVI	26.100	GM	MARIJUANA	Poss
D						
R						
U						
G S						
3						
	Assis	ing Off	icers			
	AN	GLIN,	T.H. (2872), Re	ODRIGUEZ, P.	D. (2298), WAITE, K.J. (3646), MORRIS,	C.B. (3926)
		,	,		• • •	

Suspect Hate / Bias Motivated:

NARRATIVE		

REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE

OCA

Key West Police Department		19-002268
Victim	Offense	Date / Time Reported
Society	DRUG POSSESSION CONTROLLED	Sun 04/07/2019 22:46

On April 08th 2019 at 2041 hrs. I (Officer Tyler) was dispatched to a Hit and Run crash with injury at the intersection of Palm Avenue and Roosevelt Blvd. A black Chevrolet pickup truck bearing Florida license plate # CZPG43 crossed the center line on Palm Ave and sideswiped a brown mini cooper bearing Florida license plate # IGLB72. A witness named Kevin Rowland saw the crash happen and followed the black truck. The driver of the Mini Cooper convertible, Sherri Keller who was identified by her Alaska drivers license # 7413524 was struck in the face by her cars mirror and had bruising on her left arm. Keller was transported to Lower Keys Medical Center by EMS.

Rowland followed the black truck down First Street then onto Flagler Avenue and finally the truck stopped moving at the intersection of Thompson and Von Phister Street's. I went to the intersection of Thompson and Von Phister while other units responded to the crash scene on Palm Ave. Upon arrival, I contacted Ofc. Waite and Ofc. Morris who were already on scene. The witness Rowland was parked behind the truck and filled out a witness statement. I sent Ofc. Morris to Palm Avenue to work the crash while I stayed with the driver of the truck.

The black Chevy Silverado bearing Florida license plate # CZPG43 was stopped in the middle of the road on Thompson street. The truck had extensive front end damage to the driver's side. The driver's side front tire was shredded off the rim and the truck was not running. The driver of the truck, Armin Rostran, who was identified by his Florida driver's license # R236005923790, did not remember crashing into anything and was sitting on the grass next to the truck on the side of Thompson street. The passenger of the truck, Gina Mastrapa, was identified by her Florida driver's license # M236280945530, who also did not remember crashing into anything and was highly intoxicated. Mastrapa was sitting on the grass on Thompson street on the passenger side of the truck.

I asked Rostran and Mastrapa for their driver's licenses. Mastrapa handed me her license. Rostran said his license was in the truck. Mastrapa and Rostran had a conversation about where his license was. I wrote down Rostran's information and ran them both through F/NCIC. When I returned from my car I asked Rostran if he knew where his license was. Rostran replied in his wallet in his truck. I told Rostran he could get his wallet. I followed him to the truck. When he opened the door to get his wallet I observed a clear glass mason jar containing what appeared to be marijuana. The mason jar was sticking out from the under the front driver's seat in plain view. Next to the jar on the floor board was a black box that did not have a top on it. Inside that box were rolling papers. I placed Rostran into handcuffs and sat him back on the side of the road in the grass. I removed the mason jar from the truck and placed it onto the hood of the truck.

I contacted K9 Ofc. T Anglin to respond to the scene to assist me. Ofc. Anglin arrived on scene with Ofc. K9 Ben and conducted a K9 sniff of the pickup truck. Before Ofc. K9 Ben conducted a sniff of the truck, I removed the mason jar and placed it onto the front seat of Ofc. Anglin's patrol car. Ofc. K9 Ben had a positive alert to the truck. Ofc Anglin and I conducted a search of the truck. Inside the glovebox of the truck Ofc. Anglin located another clear Mason Jar containing a green leafy substance of suspected marijuana. Sitting on the floor of the passenger side of the truck was a half gallon of Bacardi Rum Long Island ice tea and a 750 ml bottle of Bacardi Limon, both bottles were half empty and the seal on the bottles were broken.

Ofc. Anglin field tested the green leafy substance and it tested positive for marijuana. I mirandized Rostran and he said he did not want to answer my questions but did take responsibility for the marijuana (Without being questioned). I turned over all the evidence to Ofc. Anglin who transported it back to the Key West Police Station for packaging. The total weight of the marijuana was 26.1 grams. Ofc. Anglin packaged the property according to the policy of the Key West Police Department.

Printed By: JCASTILLO, 5005 05/02/2019 08:40

REP	ORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE	OCA
Key West Police Department		19-002268
Victim	Offense	Date / Time Reported
Society	DRUG POSSESSION CONTROLLED	Sun 04/07/2019 22:46

I placed Rostran under arrest and transported him to the Monroe County Detention Center. Rostran's pickup truck was driving was towed from the scene by Arnold's Towing. Ofc. Morris completed a traffic crash report in reference to the hit and run crash. After leaving the emergency room Ofc. Morris informed me Keller sustained bruising to her left eye, left cheek, left bicep and possible internal injury to her left rib cage.

I placed Rostran under arrest for F.S. 893.13-6A (5331) POSSESS MARIJUANA OVER 20 GRAMS, F.S. 893 147-1 POSSESS AND OR USE DRUG PARAPHERNALIA and F.S. 316.027-2A LEAVING THE SCENE OF A CRASH INVOLVING INJURY. Rostran was issued citation # AAMZOQE for F.S. 316.027-2A LEAVING THE SCENE OF A CRASH INVOLVING INJURY with a 9:00 am court date in front of Judge Fowler on April 25th, 2019. Rostran signed the citation and was turned over to the Monroe County Detention Center Deputies without incident. Rostran was also issued citation # AAMZORE for F.S. 316.1936-2A OPEN CONTAINER WHILE DRIVING.

My BWC was activated during the investigation.

Incident Report Suspect List

Key West Police Department

OCA: 19-002268

1	Name (Last, First, ROSTRAN, A	IRMIN I						o Knov					MIA	SW 102 AV MI, FL 3317	
	Business Address	MERC	EDES I	BENZ,	MEC	HANIC	, COI	RAL G	ABLES	7			786-	414-7396	
1	DOB	Age	Race	Sex	Eth	Hgt	Wgt	:]	Hair	Eye	Skin		Driver's	License / State	ð.
	10/19/1992	26	W	$ _{M}$	Н	506		159	BLK	BRO	LBR		R236	6005923790	FL
	Scars, Marks, Ta		ther dist												
\exists	Reported Susp	ect Deta	ail Su	spect A	ge		Race	Sex	Eth	Heigh	t		Weight	t	SSN
Ì	Weapon, Type	Featur	e	Mak	2		Model	-		Cole	r	Cali	iber	Dir of Travel	
														Mode of Trav	rel
Ì	VehYr/Make/Mod	lel		Drs	Style			Color		Lic/St		-	•	VIN	
	Notes									P	hysical C	har			
_												_			
2	Name (Last, First,	Middle)					Als	o Knov	vn As				Home A	Address NW 9TH C'	T &
-	MASTRAPA,	GINA												MI, FL 3315	
İ	Business Address						-							205-4287	
-	DOB	Age	Race	Sex	Eth	Hgt	Wgt	Ti	Hair	Eye	Skin		Driver's	License / State	2.
	02/13/1994	25	W	F	H	503	3 2	220	BRO	BRO	LBR		M23	6280945530	0FL
	Scars, Marks, Ta	toos, or c	ther dist	inguishi	ng feat	ures	_	_							
	Reported Susp	ect Deta	<i>ail</i> Su	spect A	ge		Race	Sex	Eth	Heigh	t		Weight	t	SSN
Ī	Weapon, Type	Featur	e	Mak	,	1	Model			Colo	r	Cali	iber	Dir of Travel	
														Mode of Trav	rel
	VehYr/Make/Mod	el		Drs	Style	;		Color		Lic/St				VIN	
	Notes									P	hysical Cl	har			
	-												DIUM	, VERAGE	
														RIPTION	

Printed By: JCASTILLO, 5005 05/02/2019 08:40

HAIR TYPE, LONG HAIRSTYLE, STRAIGHT

Incident Report Related Vehicle List

Key West Police Department

OCA: 19-002268

1	Veh Yr/Make/Mod 2014 MI			Style	2D		Color BRO	Lic/Lis /Decal IGLB72 FL	2019	VIN	WMWZN3C52ET57006
	IBR Status Damaged	destroye	ed	Date	04/07/2	1-	ocation 1801 N RO	OSEVELT BLVD, KE	Y WEST FL		
	Condition		Val	ue	\$5, 000		Offense Code 4010	Jurisdiction Locally	State #		NIC#
	Name (Last, First, Kwja, I. Business Address	nc, Thor	nas Ge	erald	Crane Ji	*,	Also Known		Home Add	3424 N RC	POSEVELT BLVD EST, FL 33040
	DOB / /	Age	Race	Sex	Hgt	Wgt	Scars, Mark	s, Tattoos, or other distingt	uishing features		
	Notes										
2	VehYr/Make/Mod 2012 CHE		do	Style	TK	C	Color BLK	Lic/Lis /Decal CZPG43 FL	2019	VIN	3GCPCSE06CG156344
	IBR Status Tow	ved		Date	04/07/2		ocation 1801 N RO	OSEVELT BLVD, KE	Y WEST FL	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Condition		Valu	ie	\$(0.00	Offense Code 1810	Jurisdiction Locally	State #		NIC#
	Name (Last, First,	Middle) Postran,	Armin	Enriq	que		Also Known	As	Home Add	1015	SW 102 AVE
	Business Address		MEI	RCED	ES BEN	Z, ME	CCHANIC, CO	ORAL GABLES			ЛI, FL 33174 5-414-7396
	DOB 10/19/1992	Age 26	Race W	Sex M	Hgt 506	Wgt 15		s, Tattoos, or other distingu	iishing features		

Notes

Incident Report Related Property List

OCA: 19-002268

Property Description AXON VIDEO #2	872 ANGLIN			Make			Model			Caliber
Color	Serial No.		Value		\$0.00	Qty	1.000	Unit	Juris	diction Locally
Status Evidence	Date 04/07/2019	NIC#	1	State #			Local #		OAN	
Name (Last, First, Midd					DOB			Age	Race	Sex
Notes					111		Ava			
Property Description AXON BWC 3914				Make			Model			Caliber
Color	Serial No.		Value		\$0.00	Qty	1.000	Unit	Juris	diction Locally
Status <i>Evidence</i>	Date 04/07/2019	NIC#		State #			Local #		OAN	
Name (Last, First, Midd	le)				DOB			Age	Race	Sex
* No name *	,									
* No name * Notes Property Description				Make			Model			Caliber
* No name * Notes			Value	Make	\$1.00	Qty	Model	Unit	Juris	diction
* No name * Notes Property Description PHOTOGRAPH (OF INJURY	NIC#	Value	Make State #	\$1.00	Qty		Unit	Juris OAN	
* No name * Notes Property Description PHOTOGRAPH C	OF INJURY Serial No. Date 04/08/2019		Value		\$1.00 DOB	Qty	Model	Unit		diction
* No name * Notes Property Description PHOTOGRAPH (Color Status Evidence Name (Last, First, Midd	OF INJURY Serial No. Date 04/08/2019		Value			Qty	Model	Unit EA	OAN	diction Locally
* No name * Notes Property Description PHOTOGRAPH C Color Status Evidence Name (Last, First, Midd * No name * Notes	DF INJURY Serial No. Date 04/08/2019		Value			Qty	Model	Unit EA	OAN	diction Locally
* No name * Notes Property Description PHOTOGRAPH C Color Status Evidence Name (Last, First, Midd * No name * Notes Property Description AXON BWC/3646 Color	DF INJURY Serial No. Date 04/08/2019 Serial No.		Value	State #		Qty	Model	Unit EA	OAN	Locally Sex
* No name * Notes Property Description PHOTOGRAPH C Color Status Evidence Name (Last, First, Midd * No name * Notes Property Description AXON BWC/3646	DF INJURY Serial No. Date 04/08/2019			State #	DOB		Model	Unit EA	OAN	diction Locally Sex Caliber diction

R_CS0IBR

Incident Report Related Property List

Key West Police Department

OCA: 19-002268

Property Description				Make			Model			Caliber
MARIJUANA Color	Serial No.		Value			Qty		Unit	Jurisdi	
					250.00		26.100	GM		Locally
Status	Date	NIC #		State #			Local #		OAN	
Evidence	04/07/2019									
Name (Last, First, Mid	dle)				DOB		- 1	ge	Race	Sex
Rostran, Armin	Enrique					10/19/	1992	26	W	M
Notes										
Property Description				Make			Model			Caliber
BLACK BOX CO	NTAINING MARIJUA	NA SHAKE								
Color	Serial No.		Value			Qty		Unit	Jurisdi	ction
					320.00		1.000			Locally
Status	Date	NIC#		State #			Local #		OAN	
Evidence	04/07/2019									
Name (Last, First, Mid	dle)				DOB		A	ge	Race	Sex
Rostran, Armin	Enrique					10/19/	1992	26	W	M
Notes										Caliber
				Make			Model			
Property Description ROLLING PAPE	RS			Make			Model			
Property Description	Serial No.		Value		\$5.00	Qty	Model 2.000	Unit	Jurisdi	
Property Description ROLLING PAPE Color		NIC#			\$5.00	Qty	1	Unit	Jurisdi	ction
Property Description ROLLING PAPE Color	Serial No.	NIC#			\$5.00	Qty	2.000	Unit	Jurisdi	ction
Property Description **ROLLING PAPE** Color Status	Serial No. Date 04/07/2019	NIC#			\$5.00 DOB	Qty	2.000		Jurisdi	ction

R_CS0IBR

Printed: 05/02/2019 08:41

OCA: 19002268

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Case Mng Status: NA Occurred: 04/07/2019

Offense: DRUG POSSESSION CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE

Key West Police Department

Investigator: ANGLIN, THOMAS H IV (2872)

Date / Time: 04/08/2019 00:59:54, Monday

Supervisor: RODRIGUEZ, PABLO D (2298) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 04/08/2019 01:20:09, Monday

Contact: Reference: General Supplemental Report

On 07APR19 at 2105, I (Ofc. T. ANGLIN) responded to the intersection of Thompson Street and Von Phister Street, at the request of Ofc. B. TYLER, who was out with a black 2012 Chevrolet Silverado, (FL Tag# CZPG43) in connection with a hit and run with injuries. Upon my arrival to the scene, Ofc. B. TYLER informed me that he had recovered Marijuana and drug paraphernalia from inside the Chevrolet, (See original report) and he requested that I assist him in searching the vehicle further. Prior to our search, I elected to utilize K-9 BEN to conduct a sniff of the exterior of the Chevrolet.

I affixed my six-foot nylon lead onto K-9 BEN'S one-inch nylon collar and retrieved him from the rear of my patrol vehicle. I approached the passenger's side front bumper on the Chevrolet; I gave K-9 BEN the command to sniff for narcotics and moved counter clockwise around the exterior of vehicle.

I observed a noticeable change in K-9 BEN'S normal behavior as we approached the driver's door on the Chevrolet. K-9 BEN'S body became rigid and his respiratory effort increased as he scanned his nose along the front quarter panel toward the driver's door. K-9 BEN paused in front of the driver's door, took in several deep breaths and sat. I gave K-9 BEN his toy reward and secured him in the rear of my patrol vehicle.

Both Ofc. B. TYLER and I manually searched the interior of the Chevrolet. As I searched the passenger's side of the Chevrolet, I observed trace amounts of a green and brown leafy substance on the floorboards and inside the front passenger's door. I conducted a field test on the green and brown leafy substance and the result was F.T.P. Marijuana. I located a jar containing two small plastic bags; each containing several green and brown leafy clusters. I conducted a field test on a sample of the green and brown leafy substance and the result was F.T.P. Marijuana.

I observed trace amounts of a white powdery residue in the crevasses of the front passenger's seat cushion and the center jump seat cushion. I conducted a field test on the powdery residue using a Cocaine wipe and the result was F.T.P. Cocaine. I conducted a field test on a sample of the suspected Marijuana Ofc. B. TYLER recovered and the result was F.T.P. Marijuana.

I took possession of all the Marijuana and the drug paraphernalia, (Box containing Marijuana rolling papers); I gathered information for my report and departed the scene. I later packaged the items on behalf of Ofc. B. TYLER and submitted them into the KWPD Property and Evidence Section as evidence.

Both my Axon body worn camera and my Coban in car camera were active during this incident and later uploaded into their servers.

Investigator Signature Supervisor Signature

Printed: 05/02/2019 08:41

Key West Police Department

OCA: 19002268

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Case Mng Status: NA Occurred: 04/07/2019

Offense: DRUG POSSESSION CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE

Investigator: WAITE, KENNETH J (3646) Date / Time: 04/08/2019 03:25:17, Monday

Supervisor: RODRIGUEZ, PABLO D (2298) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 04/08/2019 03:43:04, Monday

Contact: Mastrapa, Gina Reference: General Supplemental Report

9001- 8 Nw 9th Ct, Miami

305-205-4287

On April 8, 2019 I, Officer Waite, was dispatched to the corner of Von Phister and Thompson Street in reference to a hit and run. Dispatch advised that a witness had followed the suspect vehicle to this location. I arrived behind Officer Morris, who had the driver, later identified as Armin Rostran, seated on the side of the street. The vehicle, a black Chevrolet Silverado, had severe damage to the driver side quarter panel. A female, later identified as Gina Mastrapa, was asleep in the front passenger seat. Concerned for Mastrapa's wellfare, I opened the door to check on her. I shook Mastrapa's arm and asked her is she was okay. Mastrapa advised that she was okay and continued to sleep. I requested that dispatch send Rescue to evaluate Mastrapa. Mastrapa heard my request and sat up in her seat. I explained to Mastrapa that she was involved in an accident, and she stated that she was not injured. Mastrapa was unaware that that the accident took place. I could smell the odor of an alcoholic beverage emanating from her breath as she spoke. Mastrapa's eyes appeared red and glassy.

I watched over Mastrapa and Rostran as Traffic Officer Tyler and K-9 Officer Anglin investigated the crash. Once the investigation was complete Officer Tyler placed Rostran under arrest. Ofc. Tyler requested Arnold's Towing for the Silverado and asked that I stand by with the vehicle and complete a tow slip.

While I was waiting for Arnold's Towing, Mastrapa asked me how she was supposed to get home. I advised Mastrapa to call a friend or family member. Mastrapa accused me of not caring for her well being. Mastrapa asked how I could leave an attractive woman, such as herself, on the street and so far away from her home in Miami. Mastrapa stated that she could be raped or become the victim of human trafficking if left alone. Again, I suggested that Mastrapa call a friend or family member. Mastrapa asked me if I could refrain from towing the vehicle and allow her to drive the vehicle back home despite its inoperable condition. Mastrapa made phone calls. As she spoke on the phone, her voice grew louder and residents came out of their homes. I suggested that Mastrapa leave the neighborhood before a resident accuses her of disturbing the peace which could result in arrest. Mastrapa advised that she was on public property and told me that she was not required to leave. Mastrapa eventually spoke to a friend that was willing to make the trip from Miami to Key West. Mastrapa handed her phone to me and I spoke with the friend. I asked the friend to explain to Mastrapa that she was in a residential neighborhood. I also suggested that the friend try to convince Mastrapa to walk to a landmark such as a Publix or a Gas Station. The friend stated that she would start traveling down the Keys to retrieve Mastrapa. I handed Mastrapa her phone, moments later she argued with the friend and hung up on her.

Due to Mastrapa's intoxication, I was concerned for her well being. Her friend was approximately 3 hours away and she did not appear as though she could care for herself. I called Sgt Siracuse and advised him that Mastrapa appeared to be intoxicated. I explained to him that Mastrapa was refusing to leave the neighborhood and I was concerned that the Key West Police Department would continue to get calls regarding Mastrapa if left alone. Due to Mistrapas' intoxication and lack of ability to make rational decisions I decided to her into protective custody under the Marchman

Investigator Signature

Supervisor Signature

Key West Police Department OCA: 19002268

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Case Mng Status: NA Occurred: 04/07/2019

Offense: DRUG POSSESSION CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE

Investigator: WAITE, KENNETH J (3646) Date / Time: 04/08/2019 03:25:17, Monday

Supervisor: RODRIGUEZ, PABLO D (2298) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 04/08/2019 03:43:04, Monday

Contact: Mastrapa, Gina Reference: General Supplemental Report

9001- 8 Nw 9th Ct, Miami 305-205-4287

303 203 120

Act.

I approached Mastrapa and advised her to place her hands behind her back. Mastrapa screamed "No my friend is coming to get me". I explained to Mastrapa that her friend was approximately 3 hours away. I explained to Mastrapa that I was not comfortable leaving her alone as she was intoxicated. Mastrapa told me that she was not intoxicated and advised that her friend was only 30 minutes away. I stated to Mastrapa "do not to fight me" and order her to place her hands behind her back. Mastrapa refused, however, I was able to get one hand cuff on Mastrapa's right wrist before she pulled away from me. As Mastrapa would not comply with my verbal commands and continued to resist arrest, I conducted an arm bar take down. On the ground, Mastrapa placed her left hand underneath her body in an attempt to prevent me handcuffing her. Mastrapa struck me in the chest with her elbow twice as I attempted to free her hand. I was able to free Mastrapa's hand by applying pressure to her waist area using my knee. Once handcuffed I placed Mastrapa into my vehicle and requested a supervisor. When my supervisors arrived, they walked over to my vehicle to observe Mastrapa. Mastrapa advised that she felt constrained and was having trouble breathing so I requested Rescue. Key West Rescue 1 arrived and decided to transport Mastrapa to Lower Keys Medical Center as she appeared to be hyperventilating.

I boarded the ambulance to assist Rescue 1 with Mastrapa as she was extremely combative. Mastrapa scratched EMT Michael Anderson's hand as he attempted to belt her into the gurney. Mastrapa would pulsate her body as if having a seizure every time Rescue would attempt to treat hear. Rescue advised that Mastrapa was not seizing. Rescue offered Mastrapa oxygen as she appeared to be having trouble breathing. Mastrapa refused.

Lower Keys Medical Center cleared Mastrapa. I then transported Mastrapa to the Monroe County Detention Center (MCDC). While enroute to MCDC Mastrapa asked that I not charge her with resisting as she did not want a duplicate charge on her record. Mastrapa advised that she was charged with resisting an officer in 2014 and was attempting to have the charge removed from her record.

Mastrapa was booked into MCDC and charged with "resisting officer with violence to his or her person". Mastrapa did resist me as I attempted to take her into protective custody. Mastrapa did elbow me in the chest twice as I attempted to hand cuff her.

My BWC was activated throughout this call and will be uploaded into evidence. Photographs of Mastrapa will also be uploaded into evidence.

Nothing further at this time.

Investigator Signature Supervisor Signature

Printed: 05/02/2019 08:41

Printed: 05/02/2019 08:41

Key West Police Department

OCA: 19002268

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Case Mng Status: NA Occurred: 04/07/2019

Offense: DRUG POSSESSION CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE

Investigator: WAITE, KENNETH J (3646) Date / Time: 04/08/2019 03:25:17, Monday

Supervisor: RODRIGUEZ, PABLO D (2298) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 04/08/2019 03:43:04, Monday

Contact: Mastrapa, Gina Reference: General Supplemental Report

9001- 8 Nw 9th Ct, Miami

305-205-4287

Investigator Signature

Supervisor Signature